
2023 College of Idaho Softball
Overall Statistics (as of May 17, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 49-10   Conf: 25-5   Home: 14-3   Away: 25-3   Neutral: 10-4
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (356), Opp (306)   DPs Turned: Team (22), Opp (13)   IBB: Team (2), Loffer (2), Opp (4)   Picked Off: MacDannald (2),
Flerchinger (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (4), Totals (4), Holland (2), Zachry (2), Opp (16)   Pickoffs: Team (2), McNerney 2, Totals , Opp (3)   SBA/ATT: Totals (72-91),
Zachry (22-25), McNerney (20-22), Holland (14-20), Wilfert (10-16), Polster (5-6), Neer (1-2)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
24 Loffer, Haley .406 59-59 160 81 65 15 4 12 42 124 .775 52 11 9 0 .566 3 0 40-45 106 116 16 .933
15 Powell, Madelyn .391 50-40 133 29 52 7 1 10 42 91 .684 8 1 14 0 .427 1 0 8-8 48 1 1 .980
6 Hruza, Hattie .380 59-58 163 48 62 12 8 4 52 102 .626 27 2 19 0 .469 2 3 22-23 73 1 3 .961
3 MacDannald, Kaylee .379 57-55 153 39 58 12 5 3 35 89 .582 15 6 31 0 .444 4 12 16-17 94 77 12 .934
1 Navarrete, Lexi .327 56-55 159 45 52 8 5 3 32 79 .497 19 8 18 0 .425 0 3 23-26 36 3 2 .951
14 Higgins, Tanner .310 54-54 171 39 53 9 3 9 49 95 .556 6 1 26 1 .330 4 2 8-8 359 12 5 .987
19 Christensen, Kaily .301 54-53 153 26 46 6 1 2 25 60 .392 16 2 8 1 .372 1 2 8-8 31 69 5 .952
28 Zahniser, Lena .357 25-13 42 9 15 2 0 1 11 20 .476 8 1 3 1 .453 2 0 3-3 0 1 0 1.000
12 Luke, Makenna .333 19-15 45 6 15 5 0 0 8 20 .444 1 0 10 0 .348 0 0 1-1 3 0 0 1.000
2 Villegas, Ysabella .333 17-1 6 7 2 0 1 0 0 4 .667 5 0 1 0 .636 0 0 1-1 6 4 1 .909
26 Neer, Grace .333 6-3 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 .333 1 0 1 0 .500 0 0 0-0 3 5 0 1.000
5 Holland, Hallie .325 32-31 83 14 27 3 0 0 15 30 .361 6 0 3 0 .371 0 4 0-0 152 15 1 .994
27 Polster, Annie .300 15-5 10 4 3 1 0 0 0 4 .400 2 0 2 0 .417 0 0 0-0 4 5 0 1.000
16 Wilfert, Katelyn .277 39-34 47 5 13 3 0 1 10 19 .404 4 0 7 1 .333 0 0 0-0 15 41 3 .949
32 Iverson, Brinley .231 29-16 39 12 9 3 0 0 13 12 .308 6 3 8 0 .375 0 0 2-2 17 1 1 .947
11 Flerchinger, Chloe .222 14-3 18 4 4 1 0 0 7 5 .278 3 0 5 0 .333 0 0 0-0 3 3 1 .857
34 Frias, Makayla .211 12-4 19 1 4 0 0 0 2 4 .211 1 0 5 0 .250 0 0 1-1 1 5 3 .667
22 Jones, Lindsey .190 31-25 42 6 8 1 0 0 6 9 .214 6 2 4 0 .320 0 1 1-1 19 67 2 .977
31 Villegas, Lysette .188 38-1 16 14 3 0 0 0 1 3 .188 0 0 4 0 .188 0 0 2-5 3 0 0 1.000
0 Zachry, Sydney .167 28-28 36 4 6 0 0 0 3 6 .167 3 0 1 0 .231 0 1 2-2 124 17 1 .993
20 McNerney, Hannah .156 34-28 45 4 7 4 0 0 9 11 .244 1 6 8 0 .264 1 0 3-3 16 40 2 .966
9 Mikel, Hannah .136 15-5 22 2 3 0 0 0 3 3 .136 2 1 7 0 .240 0 0 1-1 29 1 1 .968
8 Garman, Lauren .091 9-1 11 1 1 0 0 0 2 1 .091 1 0 2 0 .167 0 0 0-0 5 0 0 1.000
10 Gordon, Lauren .000 9-1 7 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 2 0 3 0 .222 0 0 0-0 4 0 0 1.000
13 Moura, Daralyn .000 3-1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
30 Sorenson, Kennedy .000 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
25 Kinsey, Madison .000 3-0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 3 0 0 0 1.000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .321 59-59 1588 403 509 92 28 45 367 792 .499 198 44 200 4 .406 18 28 142-155 1151 484 60 .965
Opponents .223 59-59 1432 119 319 44 4 11 105 404 .282 80 21 267 14 .273 8 37 36-46 1111 432 75 .954

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
26 Neer, Grace 1.14 2-0 3 2 1 1-0 0 12.1 6 2 2 6 4 0 0 0 .140 2 1 0 0 2
16 Wilfert, Katelyn 1.43 21-3 30 28 23 7-0 0 175.2 130 45 36 28 125 18 3 4 .204 5 13 0 3 17
20 McNerney, Hannah 1.95 21-5 30 26 21 7-0 1 172.2 155 58 48 37 129 20 1 7 .235 4 6 0 3 13
27 Polster, Annie 2.43 2-1 8 3 2 1-0 1 23.0 28 14 8 9 9 6 0 0 .308 2 1 0 2 5
Totals 1.72 46-9 71 59 47 16 2 383.2 319 119 94 80 267 44 4 11 .223 13 21 0 8 37
Opponents 6.54 9-46 101 59 28 2 1 370.1 509 403 346 198 200 92 28 45 .321 36 44 0 18 28



2023 College of Idaho Softball
Overall Statistics (as of May 17, 2023)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
27 Polster, Annie 9 4 5 0 1.000 3 5 1 .833 0 0
26 Neer, Grace 8 3 5 0 1.000 0 1 1 .500 0 0
8 Garman, Lauren 5 5 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
10 Gordon, Lauren 4 4 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
31 Villegas, Lysette 3 3 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
12 Luke, Makenna 3 3 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
28 Zahniser, Lena 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
5 Holland, Hallie 168 152 15 1 .994 0 14 6 .700 2 0
0 Zachry, Sydney 142 124 17 1 .993 1 22 3 .880 2 0
14 Higgins, Tanner 376 359 12 5 .987 15 0 0 — 0 0
15 Powell, Madelyn 50 48 1 1 .980 0 0 0 — 0 0
22 Jones, Lindsey 88 19 67 2 .977 5 0 0 — 0 0
9 Mikel, Hannah 31 29 1 1 .968 3 0 0 — 0 0
20 McNerney, Hannah 58 16 40 2 .966 0 20 2 .909 0 0
6 Hruza, Hattie 77 73 1 3 .961 0 0 0 — 0 0
19 Christensen, Kaily 105 31 69 5 .952 2 0 0 — 0 0
1 Navarrete, Lexi 41 36 3 2 .951 0 0 0 — 0 0
16 Wilfert, Katelyn 59 15 41 3 .949 3 10 6 .625 0 0
32 Iverson, Brinley 19 17 1 1 .947 0 0 0 — 0 0
3 MacDannald, Kaylee 183 94 77 12 .934 11 0 0 — 0 0
24 Loffer, Haley 238 106 116 16 .933 9 0 0 — 0 0
2 Villegas, Ysabella 11 6 4 1 .909 1 0 0 — 0 0
11 Flerchinger, Chloe 7 3 3 1 .857 1 0 0 — 0 0
34 Frias, Makayla 9 1 5 3 .667 1 0 0 — 0 0
30 Sorenson, Kennedy 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
13 Moura, Daralyn 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
25 Kinsey, Madison 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1695 1151 484 60 .965 55 72 19 .791 4 0
Opponents 1618 1111 432 75 .954 30 284 24 .922 16 0


